
Analyst: Phone #:

BOC Session Presenter(s) Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Contact: Kristy Witherell

Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Expires:

(503) 373-4402

Department: 	Sheriff's Office

Sandra Fixsen

July 1, 2023Term - Date From: June 30, 2027

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Source Selection Method:

5/7/2025

5/29/2025Agenda Planning Date

Contractor's Name:

Justice Reinvestment Initiative Services - SB 416

Bridgeway Community Health

376,156.00$               

SO1304-23RFP#20-0260 Request for Proposal

Code:Commander Hartford

Bridgeway Recovery Services provides treatment services to non-violent property and drug clients under Marion County 
Sheriff's Office supervision.

Amendment #1 Added $40,000.00 the contract due to actual Criminal Justice Commission grant funding award being more 
than anticipated when the contract was originally drafted and approved.

Amendment #2 - Adding $416,156.00 to the contract for projected Criminal Justice Commission Grant funding for 
FY 2025-27 and extending the terms through June 30, 2027.

Desired BOC Session Date: 6/11/2025

Contract Review Sheet Contract for Services SO-5440-23 - Am2

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC upload / Board Session email:Management Update

Current Amendment: Amd%

Contract should be in DocuSign by:

121%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

416,156.00$               New Contract Total: 832,312.00$               

40,000.00$            

5/27/2025

5/13/2025Printed packets due in Finance:

5/28/2025

Outgoing Funds

Description of Services or Grant Award

Docusign Envelope ID: 6C95D3A8-9D4E-4410-A959-142BDDD3EF42



Meeting date: 

Department: 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Title: 

Management Update/Work Session Date: Audio/Visual aids 

Time Required:  Contact:_______________________________________ Phone: 

Requested Action: 

Issue, Description 
& Background: 

Financial Impacts: 

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies: 

List of attachments: 

 

Presenter: 

Department Head 
Signature: 

Wednesday, June 11, 2025

Amendment #2 to Bridgeway Community Health Senate Bill 416 Services

Tuesday, May 27, 2025

5 minutes Kristy Witherell x4402

Staff is requesting approval of Amendment #2 to the Contract for Services with Bridgeway 
Community Health in the amount of $416,156.00 for a contract total of $832,312.00 to provide 
treatment services for clients who commit non-violent drug and property crimes through June 30, 
2027.

Marion County Sheriff's Office (MCSO) solicited in 2023 for services for the Justice Reinvestment 
Program - Recovery and Mentoring Services. (SO1304-23) The RFQ required that the contract 
terms will be for two years, with options to renew every two years through 2029. Amendment #2 is 
adding $416,156.00 through June 30, 2027. 
Bridgeway Community Health provides treatment services to non-violent property and drug 
correctional clients under MCSO supervision. The mission of SB416 is to reduce recidivism, 
protect the public, and hold clients accountable by providing intensive community supervision, 
case management, substance-use treatment programming, and mentoring services, as well as 
direct access to employment services, housing, education, and transportation.

The amendment is for $416,156.00, for the 2025-27 biennium. The contract total 
is $832,312.00.

The Criminal Justice Commission grant program financially supports Oregon localities that are 
reducing recidivism through evidence-based practices and data-driven research; increasing public 
safety through collaboration; and increasing offender accountability.

Original Contract, Amendment #1, and Amendment #2

Commander Hartford

Sheriff's Office

Docusign Envelope ID: 6C95D3A8-9D4E-4410-A959-142BDDD3EF42



SO-5440-23 (Amd 2) - Justice Reinvestment Initiative Services - SB 416 

AMENDMENT #2 to SO-5440-23 
the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 

between 
MARION COUNTY and BRIDGEWAY COMMUNITY HEALTH 

This Amendment No. 2 to the Contract for Services (as amended from time to time, the “Contract”), dated 
July 01, 2023, between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, hereafter called 
County, and Bridgeway Community Health, hereafter called Contractor. 

The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted 
language is indicated by strikethrough): 

1. TERM. This Contract is effective on the date it has been signed by all parties and all required
County approvals have been obtained. This Contract expires on June 30, 2027 June 30, 2025. The
parties may extend the term of this Contract in two-year increments provided that the total Contract
Term does not extend beyond June 30, 2029.

2. CONSIDERATION.

A. The maximum, not-to-exceed compensation payable to Contractor under this Contract, which
includes any allowable expenses, is $832,312.00 $416,156. County will not pay Contractor any
amount in excess of the not-to-exceed compensation of this Contract for completing the Work and
will not pay for Work performed before the date this Contract becomes effective or after the
termination of this Contract. If the maximum compensation is increased by amendment of this
Contract, the amendment must be fully effective before Contractor performs Work subject to the
amendment.

EXHIBIT A 
STATEMENT OF WORK 

1. STATEMENT OF SERVICES. Contractor shall perform Services as described below.

B. REQUIRED SERVICES, DELIVERABLES AND DELIVERY SCHEDULE

Services Provided 

i. Provide services at the Marion County Sheriff’s Office Facility located at 3950
Aumsville Hwy SE, Salem, OR 97317 Transition Center and/or various locations within Marion
County. 

2. COMPENSATION.  The total amount available for payment to Contractor under Exhibit A,
section 2.A and for authorized reimbursement to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.C is
$832,312.00 $416,156.

A. METHOD OF PAYMENT FOR SERVICES:

County shall pay contractor a monthly not-to-exceed $17,339.83 $15,673.17, for completing all 
Services required under this Contract as listed in Attachment B. This rate is based upon the total 
number of up to 60 monthly client referrals to Bridgeway Recovery Services by the Marion County 
Sheriff’s Office Community Corrections Division. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 6C95D3A8-9D4E-4410-A959-142BDDD3EF42



Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in full 
force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the 
original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect 
as though made at the time of this Amendment. 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Chair  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
Department Director or designee Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

BRIDGEWAY COMMUNITY HEALTH SIGNATURE 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
Date 

Title: __________________________________ 

Docusign Envelope ID: 6C95D3A8-9D4E-4410-A959-142BDDD3EF42













DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1

CEO

6/22/2023



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24CCAEC3-3A12-48BA-A82A-117AC7B852F1


	SO-5440-23 Amd 2 BRS SB416 -
	SO_Amend 1_Bridgeway_SB 416_SO-5440-23 - executed
	2023-06JUN28_SO_Bridgeway Recovery  - JRI SB416 Services - executed

